

No. 22A337

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDSEY GRAHAM, U.S. SENATOR,
APPLICANT,

v.

FULTON COUNTY SPECIAL PURPOSE GRAND JURY,
RESPONDENT.

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY AND INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT
R. TRENT MCCOTTER*
*COUNSEL OF RECORD
Separation of Powers Clinic
Gray Center for the Study of the
Administrative State
Antonin Scalia Law School
George Mason University
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 706-5488
rmccotte@gmu.edu
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Speech or Debate Clause Reinforces Separation of Powers..... 3

II. Constitutional Textual, Structural, and Historical Evidence Suggests a Broad Scope of Coverage under the Speech or Debate Clause.. 7

III. Questioning by State Officials Raises Unique Concerns Under the Speech or Debate Clause that Would Benefit from This Court’s Consideration..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	9
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	3
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	9, 11
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	9
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	11
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	11
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	2
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	14
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	7, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973)	14

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5	3, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	4, 7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	8
Bill of Rights, 1689, 1 W. & M., 2d Sess., c. 2.....	6
Articles of Confederation art. V	6

Strode’s Act, 4 Hen. 8, c. 8 (1512)..... 5

Other Authorities

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 5–6

John R. Bolton et al., *The Legislator’s Shield: Speech or Debate Clause Protection Against State Interrogation*, 62 MARQUETTE L. REV. 351 (1979)..... 13

JOSH CHAFETZ, CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTION: LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS (2017) 5, 7, 11

JOSH CHAFETZ, DEMOCRACY’S PRIVILEGED FEW: LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE AND DEMOCRATIC NORMS IN THE BRITISH AND AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONS (2007) . 6, 7, 8, 12

1 THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (R. McCloskey ed., 1967) 4

2 THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (R. McCloskey ed., 1967) 13–14

2 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)..... 4
